Quintile 5 - USD 124432 per year

5

current high level of inflation.

In contrast, missing workers from the wealthiest households have a much
lower incentive to return to the job market quickly. Only a significant blow

to their wealth via a severe shock on the housing or financial markets could
change this.

Figure 5 – US excess savings accumulated in 2020 and 2021 (months of

average salary by quintile) and pace of depletion assuming an average
6.1% level of inflation in 2022

Sources: Allianz Research, Refinitiv

Table 1, shows the simulated effects of three possible equity market

corrections (-10%, -20% and -50%): surprisingly, even the lowest-income
households could see their portfolios grow despite a -10% market

correction. The wealthiest households would only feel the pinch in an
equity shock of -50%. For now, such a scenario has a low probability in a

context where we expect the Fed to envisage only four hikes in 2022, and
to start reducing the size of its balance sheet only from January 2023.

Table 1 – Impact of a negative equity shock on US households’ wealth per

quintile of incomes

Portfolio impact by size
of shock compared to
Q4 2019 -10% -20% -50%

pct00to20 8,9 -0,8 -30,1

pct20to40 38,3 25,9 -11,4

pct40to60 13,9 3,6 -27,3

pct60to80 44,1 31,2 -7,5

pct80to99 33,8 21,8 -14,1

0,0

0,5

1,0

1,5

2,0

2,5

3,0

3,5

4,0

0,0

0,5

1,0

1,5

2,0

2,5

3,0

3,5

4,0

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

 number of months Q1 - USD 486

 number of months Q2 - USD 3235

 number of months Q3 - USD 11717

 number of months Q4 - USD 17295

 number of months Q5 - USD 55157

6

pct99to100 47,7 34,6 -4,8

Sources: Allianz Research

We estimate it will take two years to see a full normalization of the US job
market, with the return of all the 2mn missing workers. Taking into account

the demographic weight of each quintile of incomes (the lowest-income
quintile accounts for 35% of households, followed by 22% for quintile 2, 16%

for quintile 3, 13.4% for quintile 4 and 12.7% for quintile 5), and assuming
that a full depletion of the excess savings of each category is needed for a

full normalization of the labor force participation rate, we estimate that it
could take two years to see a full normalization of the US job market. In

our view, there is a non-negligible probability that this normalization in the
participation rate will materialize via the higher participation rate of

workers with lower educational attainment, offsetting the lower
participation rate of elderly households.

7

Appendix 1: Recent evolution of US participation rate